89-021

FL SD

1990 JAN 16 PM 4: 11

CLERK CERTICITAT COURT CRAMED HILL STY

BY____

Leonard M. Robinson Supreme Court #08313 Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Kansas Judicial Center - Lower Level Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597 (913) 296-3751

> IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CRAWFORD COUNTY, KANSAS DIVISION

> >)

STATE OF KANSAS, ex rel., ROBERT T. STEPHAN, Attorney General,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Case No. 89 C 27 GD

CHESTER JONES,

Defendant.

(Pursuant to K.S.A. Chapter 60)

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

NOW on this <u>/6 th</u> day of January, 1990, the aboveentitled matter comes on before the Court for Entry of Judgment by agreement of the parties herein. Plaintiff, State of Kansas, ex rel. Robert T. Stephan, Attorney General, appears by and through Leonard M. Robinson, Assistant Attorney General. Defendant Chester Jones appears by and through his attorney, Shelby P. Horn. WHEREUPON, counsel submits this agreed Journal Entry of Judgment to the Court for the Court's consideration and entry.

The parties agree and stipulate and the Court finds as follows:

 The Court has subject matter jurisdiction as well as jurisdiction over the parties.

2) Venue is proper in Crawford County.

3) Defendant entered into "consumer transactions" as defined under K.S.A. 50-624(c) and (g) with Kansas "consumers" as defined by K.S.A. 50-624(b) and Defendant is a "supplier" as defined by K.S.A. 50-624(i).

4) Defendant, Chester Jones, denies that he has violated the Kansas Consumer Protection Act, K.S.A. 50-623 <u>et seq</u>., but as a compromise settlement and not as an admission the Defendant voluntarily agrees to this Judgment without trial or adjudication of any issue of fact or law.

5) Judgment shall be entered in the amount of \$34,696.12 for Plaintiff against Defendant on behalf of Kansas consumers as listed in Exhibit "A" as well as costs of this action.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the above and foregoing stipulations and agreements of the parties contained herein and adopted and approved as the findings and judgment of this Court. Judgment is entered in the amount of

-2-

\$34,696.12 plus costs in favor of Plaintiff and against Defendant Chester Jones.

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY RICHARD D. LOFFSWOLD DISTRICT JUDGE

JUDGE OF THE DISTRICT COURT

PREPARED & APPROVED BY:

Leonard M. Robinson Assistant Attorney General

Attorney for Plaintiff.

APPROVED BY:

يې خ ه

.

Din

Shelby P. Horn 407 East 4th P. O. Box 25 Pittsburg, Kansas 66762 (316) 231-9360

Attorney for Defendant.